CHAPTER 292—H.F.No.1873

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Saint Paul to utilize certain power and authority to provide automobile parking facilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 459.14, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 459.14, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 1b.</u> ST. PAUL, CITY OF; PARKING FACILITIES. <u>The</u> provisions of this section shall apply in all respects to the city of <u>Saint Paul, except that the authority granted thereby may be</u> exercised by such city only within its corporate limits.

Sec. 2. <u>This act takes effect when approved by a majority of</u> the governing body of the city of Saint Paul, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 293—H.F.No.1932

An act relating to electricity; regulating certain terms for the purchase of electricity by certain cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 455.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 455.13, is amended to read:

455.13 ELECTRICITY; PURCHASE OF ELECTRICITY. Any city of this state now or hereafter owning an electric light and power plant and now or hereafter having a population of 10,000 or less, shall be authorized and empowered to enter into a contract or contracts for the purchase by the city of electricity for the purpose of operating the electric plant, upon such terms as may be approved by a two-thirds vote of all of the members of the governing body thereof. The contracts shall not be made to run

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

for a period exceeding 15 years <u>unless the governing body of the</u> <u>city shall determine that a longer period shall be in furtherance of</u> <u>sound utility practice, in which case no such contract shall be made</u> <u>to run for a period exceeding 40 years</u>.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 294—H.F.No.2365

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state; appropriating moneys for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE; APPROPRIA-TION. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full and final payment of claims against the state.

- Subd. 2. Charles L. Egland, Houston, Minnesota, for costs incurred because of interference with access to his home by construction on Interstate Highway I-90 \$ 102.25
- Subd. 3. Clarence H. Murschel, 334 Melinda Drive, South Elgin, Illinois, for damage to automobile when Mr. Murschel had to suddenly ditch his automobile because of lack of road safety signs
- 290.64
- Subd. 4. Arthur Selberg, RFD 2, Worthington, Minnesota, for damage done to property by placing additional culverts by highway department after condemnation concluded 1,500.00
- Subd. 5. Marilyn R. Shoemaker, 3500 Ebba Street, White Bear Lake, Minnesota, for damages to her car when a highway barricade blew into her car 236.88

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.